During the finalisation of the half-yearly audit process for the period to 31 December 2025, the Company reassessed the
classification of contingent consideration arising from the Stakk IQ acquisition (formerly Radical DBX, Inc.) under AASB 3 and
AASB 132. It was determined that the instrument meets the definition of equity rather than a financial liability. As a result, the fair
value remeasurement gain of $2.4 million previously recognised in the half-year ended 31 December 2024 has been reversed.
Comparative figures for that period have been retrospectively restated in accordance with AASB 108. This adjustment does not
impact the Company’s underlying cash position and has no effect on the current reporting period other than through corrected
opening equity balances.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Stakk Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2025

20

Note 21. Restatement (continued)

The effects of the restatement on the comparative period are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025

 As previously reported Adjustment Restated

Assets

Current assets 1,540,647 - 1,540,647

Non-current assets

Goodwill 9,852,759 418,258 10,271,017

Total Non-current assets 11,869,453 418,258 12,287,711

Total assets 13,410,100 418,258 13,828,358

Current liabilities

Contingent consideration 2,043,054 (2,043,054) -

Total current liabilities 5,870,805 (2,043,054) 3,817,751

Non-current liabilities

Contingent consideration 1,389,686 (1,389,686) -

Total non-current liabilities 1,800,859 (1,389,686) 411,173

Total liabilities 7,671,664 3,442,740 11,104,404

Net assets 5,738,436 3,850,998 9,589,434

Equity

Reserves 2,574,098 6,277,171 8,851,269

Accumulated losses (36,915,697) (2,426,173) (39,341,870)

Total equity  5,738,436  3,850,998 9,589,434

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Stakk Limited
Directors' declaration
31 December 2025

21

In the Directors' opinion:

● the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard
AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting
requirements;

● the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at
31 December 2025 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and